
Respondent Name 

Nancy Backus 

Complainant Name 

James Taylor 

Complaint Description 

James Taylor reported via the portal 
(Sun, 21 Sep 2025 at 1:41 PM) 
  
This complaint concerns repeated violations of RCW 42.17A.555, which prohibits the use of public facilities in support of or in 
opposition to a political campaign. Over the course of the 2025 election cycle, Mayor Nancy Backus has systematically used 
City of Auburn facilities, staff, programs, and taxpayer-funded communications in campaign materials published on both her 
campaign website and her “Committee to Re-Elect Nancy Backus” Facebook page. 
 
Examples include: 

 City Hall Council Chambers and Facilities: Photos of Mayor Backus at the council dais, at the city podium, and in 
official recognition ceremonies with city staff and program participants. 

 City-Sponsored Events and Programs: Petpalooza, Veterans Parade, Clean Sweep, 4th of July, National Night Out, 
Miss Auburn Court, and other city-funded festivals and volunteer events. 

 City Staff and Uniformed Personnel: Auburn Police, Valley Regional Fire Authority, and Public Works employees 
pictured in uniform or on duty. 

 City Communications and Materials: GovDelivery bulletins and city-branded signage repurposed directly on 
campaign social media. 

 Capital Projects and Infrastructure: Ribbon cuttings, bridge openings, parks projects, and transportation programs 
tied directly to campaign claims of achievement. 

These actions are not isolated or incidental. They represent a consistent pattern of commingling city resources with campaign 
activity, giving the appearance of official government endorsement. This conduct constitutes repeated, high-risk violations of 
RCW 42.17A.555 and mirrors the ethical prohibitions of RCW 42.52.180. 
 

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
The alleged violations undermine public trust by creating the false appearance that the City of Auburn, its facilities, staff, and 
programs officially endorse Mayor Nancy Backus’s re-election campaign. Taxpayer-funded resources, including City Hall 
council chambers, city staff in uniform, city parades, police and fire programs, and city communications have been repurposed 
into campaign advertising. This blurs the line between official city functions and campaign activity, misleads voters into 
believing city government is sponsoring or promoting her candidacy, and denies the public fair and impartial use of 
government resources. 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
Attached: 
 
Screenshots of Mayor Backus’s official campaign website (nancybackus.com) featuring photos taken inside City Hall, at official 
city ceremonies, and with city staff and uniformed personnel. 
 
Screenshots from the official “Committee to Re-Elect Nancy Backus” Facebook page reusing images from city events, city 
parks, parades, and city-run programs. 
 
Timeline of specific posts and events (April–July 2025) with statutory analysis of RCW 42.17A.555 and RCW 42.52.180 
violations. 
 
Evidence can also be found publicly on: 
https://www.nancybackus.com 
https://www.facebook.com/Committee-to-Re-Elect-Nancy-Backus 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
City of Auburn Communications Department 
City of Auburn staff and department heads 

Certification (Complainant) 
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I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that information 
provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

 



PDC Complaint – Committee to Re-Elect Nancy Backus 

This complaint concerns repeated violations (in excess of 60) involving the proper identification 

on political advertising and the use of public facilities in support of a political campaign. Over 

the course of the 2025 election cycle, Auburn Mayor Nancy Backus has repeatedly used her 

official role, city-run programs, city facilities, city staff, and taxpayer-funded communications in 

posts on her Committee to Re-Elect Nancy Backus campaign Facebook page and her campaign 

website. 

These activities are not isolated incidents. Taken together, they reflect a systematic pattern of 

converting public resources into campaign collateral. 

Applicable Law 

• RCW 42.17A.555: Prohibits the use of public facilities—including staff time, 

communications systems, equipment, and events—in support of a campaign. 

• RCW 42.17A.260: Requires proper sponsor identification on political advertising and 

disclosure of expenditures, preventing public resources from being turned into 

unreported campaign materials. 

• RCW 42.52.180: Prohibits state officers and employees from using public resources for 

campaigns. While directly applicable to state officials, its principles apply to local 

governments through PDC enforcement of RCW 42.17A.555. 

Summary of Violations 

1. Use of City Events and Programs in Campaign Content 

a. The campaign has featured city-sponsored events including Auburn’s annual 

Clean Sweep, Petpalooza, Veterans Day Parade, Christmas Parade, 

Juneteenth celebrations, Fourth of July festival, and National Night Out. 

b. These events were organized and staffed by city employees, supported with 

taxpayer funds, and promoted through city channels. By repurposing them as 

campaign content, Mayor Backus blurred the line between governance and 

electioneering. 

2. Use of City Facilities and Equipment 

a. Campaign materials were created or photographed inside City Hall, at the 

Auburn Justice Center, the Postmark Center for the Arts, and city parks and 

playgrounds. 



b. Photos depict official podiums, council chambers, city-owned tents, stages, and 

signage—all clear examples of public facilities repurposed for political gain. 

3. Use of City Staff and Uniformed Personnel 

a. Campaign posts and website content feature Auburn Police officers, Valley 

Regional Fire Authority staff, Miss Auburn Ambassadors, and other city 

employees in uniform or on duty. 

b. These inclusions imply city endorsement of her re-election campaign and 

constitute a high-risk violation of both RCW 42.17A.555 and the ethical 

prohibitions outlined in RCW 42.52.180. 

4. Misuse of Official City Communications 

a. The campaign directly reposted City of Auburn GovDelivery bulletins and city-

authored communications onto campaign platforms. 

b. This not only violates RCW 42.17A.555 but also implicates RCW 42.17A.260 by 

failing to identify the sponsor and converting taxpayer-funded communication 

into campaign advertising without proper reporting. 

5. Campaign Website Misuse 

a. The official campaign website (www.nancybackus.com) contains curated images 

of Mayor Backus performing official duties, including ribbon cuttings, city council 

meetings, National Night Out, Juneteenth events, and police department 

activities. 

b. Embedding these taxpayer-funded activities and staff into a permanent 

campaign website goes beyond incidental appearances and represents a 

deliberate use of public facilities and staff to create political advertising. 

Exhibits and Evidence 

• An Evidence Timeline is attached, providing a date-by-date record of campaign posts, 

the city resources involved, and the applicable RCW violations. 

• Screenshots of each Facebook post and website capture are included in the Exhibits 

appendix. 

• Violations are categorized by type (Public Facilities Misuse, Staff/Uniform Use, Sponsor 

ID Failure, etc.) for ease of reference. 

Conclusion 

The Washington Public Disclosure Commission has been clear: public officials may not use or 

allow the use of public facilities for campaigns. Mayor Backus’s repeated use of city programs, 

facilities, staff, and communications as campaign content is inconsistent with RCW 42.17A.555, 

implicates RCW 42.17A.260, and mirrors the ethical prohibitions of RCW 42.52.180. 

https://www.nancybackus.com/


This conduct undermines public trust by converting official city functions into political 

promotion. 

I respectfully request that the PDC investigate these violations, determine appropriate 

corrective action, and provide clear guidance to prevent continued misuse of public resources 

in this campaign and in future election cycles. 

 

 

 

Relevant websites: 
Re-Elect Auburn Mayor Nancy Backus 

https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=61575263669489 
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EXHIBIT A: 
Screenshots from the campaign page Committee to Re-Elect Nancy Backus: 

https://www.nancybackus.com/ 

 

The campaign website’s “An Auburn For All” section features curated photos from official 
city events and facilities, including a city-funded ribbon cutting, public parks, and other 
city-sponsored programs. By embedding these taxpayer-funded activities into permanent 
campaign messaging, the site reframes official duties and city resources as campaign 
achievements. This constitutes misuse of public facilities under RCW 42.17A.555, and by 
crediting city-funded initiatives directly to the candidate’s reelection case, it blurs the line 
between governance and electioneering. 

 

https://www.nancybackus.com/


 

 

This image was clearly taken during an official government meeting inside the council 
chambers, a taxpayer-funded facility reserved for legislative purposes. By repurposing this 
imagery for campaign advertising, Mayor Backus directly converts her official role and city 
property into political collateral. 

 

 

The campaign website repeatedly features photos taken inside Auburn City Hall and the 
City Council Chambers, including: 



• Mayor Backus at the council dais with nameplate visible during an official meeting. 
• Mayor Backus shaking hands with community members in front of the City of 

Auburn and Washington State flags. 
• Mayor Backus participating in a Juneteenth recognition ceremony inside City Hall, 

standing at the official city podium with councilmembers and community leaders. 
• Group recognition photos with staff or program participants holding city-issued 

certificates and flowers, posed in front of city flags and the official podium. 

These images are not incidental; they are staged photos from official city programs and 
ceremonies held in taxpayer-funded government facilities. By curating these images on 
her campaign website, Mayor Backus directly converts city facilities, city staff, and 
government resources into campaign advertising. 

This constitutes repeated High Risk violations of RCW 42.17A.555, which prohibits the 
use of public facilities for campaign purposes, and mirrors the ethical prohibitions of RCW 
42.52.180 against leveraging government property, staff, or programs for electoral gain. 
The deliberate and repeated use of City Hall imagery creates the misleading impression of 
official government endorsement for her reelection campaign.



 





 

The campaign website features a photograph of Mayor Backus speaking at the City of 
Auburn’s official Juneteenth celebration, a taxpayer-funded event organized and staffed 
by city employees. By repurposing this city-sponsored cultural program as campaign 
imagery, the site converts an official city function into political advertising. This constitutes 
misuse of public facilities under RCW 42.17A.555 and mirrors the ethical prohibitions of 
RCW 42.52.180, as it leverages city staff and programming for electoral gain. 

 

The campaign website displays Mayor Backus at an official city event, standing beside a 
uniformed military officer and an Auburn City Councilmember. This photo was taken 
during a taxpayer-funded public ceremony, and its use on a campaign website reframes an 



official city function as political advertising. By incorporating city officials and uniformed 
personnel into campaign collateral, the site creates the impression of government 
endorsement. This represents a violation of RCW 42.17A.555 (use of public facilities and 
staff for campaigns) and mirrors the ethical prohibitions of RCW 42.52.180. 

The campaign website features Mayor Backus speaking at Auburn’s National Night Out, a 
city-sponsored program organized by Auburn Police and other city staff to promote 
community safety. The photo shows her at a city-provided event with staff and volunteers 
in branded shirts visible in the background. Repurposing this city-organized program as 
campaign material converts taxpayer-funded events, staff time, and resources into 
political advertising. This is a violation of RCW 42.17A.555, as it leverages a city-run 
program for campaign gain, and also implicates RCW 42.52.180’s restrictions on using 
government resources for electioneering. 

 

 



EXHIBIT B: 

Date  Event/Post  
City Resources 
Involved  

Notes  Violation Type 

Apr 14  

Photo dump 
(Veterans Parade, 
Christmas Parade, 
Auburn PD, VRFA, 
Miss Auburn court)  

City-run parades, 
uniformed staff, 
Miss Auburn 
program, city 
police/fire  

Multiple city-
sponsored events 
bundled into 
campaign content.  

Public facilities and 
uniformed staff 
used for campaign 
promotion (RCW 
42.17A.555 & RCW 
42.17A.260) 

Apr 22  
Postmark Center 
ribbon cutting  

City-owned facility, 
city event  

Mayor at podium 
during city-funded 
opening  

Use of city-owned 
facility and city-
funded event for 
campaign purposes 
(RCW 42.17A.555 & 
RCW 42.17A.260) 

Apr 25  
Bridges Easter Egg 
Hunt / City of Auburn 
booth  

City park & 
playground, city-
sponsored booth 
with staff  

Clear city event + 
city staff directly 
highlighted.  

City park, city staff, 
and city-sponsored 
booth leveraged for 
campaign (RCW 
42.17A.555 & RCW 
42.17A.260) 

Apr 26  
Clean Sweep 
volunteer day  

City volunteer 
program, city 
parks/facilities  

City-organized event 
repurposed for 
campaign content.  

City-sponsored 
volunteer program 
and facilities used 
in campaign 
content (RCW 
42.17A.555 & RCW 
42.17A.260) 

May 12  Coffee Hour repost  
City Gov Delivery 
bulletin reposted  

Direct use of 
taxpayer-funded city 
communication on 
campaign page.  

Repurposing official 
city GovDelivery 
bulletin without 
sponsor 
identification (RCW 
42.17A.555; RCW 
42.17A.260) 



May 23  Citizens Academy  
Auburn Police officer 
& K9, city-run 
academy  

Campaign page 
highlights city police 
staff and training 
program at official 
event  

City police officers 
and program 
highlighted in 
campaign materials 
(RCW 42.17A.555 & 
RCW 42.17A.260) 

May 24  Petpalooza  
City-run festival at 
Les Grove Park  

Campaign photos 
from city-sponsored 
event with city staff 
support.  

Use of city-
sponsored festival 
and city staff 
support in 
campaign 
promotion (RCW 
42.17A.555 & RCW 
42.17A.260) 

June 
10  

  

None of those 
campaign signs 
appear to have 
disclaimers  

  

Failure to include 
sponsor 
identification on 
political advertising 
(RCW 42.17A.555 & 
RCW 42.17A.260) 

June 
16  

City Hall flag raising  
City facility (City 
Hall), city program, 
Juneteenth  

Campaign use of 
official city 
program/event.  

Campaign use of 
City Hall facility and 
city-sponsored 
program (RCW 
42.17A.555 & RCW 
42.17A.260) 

June 
17  

Auburn Resource 
Center tour  

ARC is city-funded 
resource center;  

City-funded space 
and public health 
discussions used in 
campaign content  

Campaign use of 
city-funded social 
service facility and 
programming (RCW 
42.17A.555 & RCW 
42.17A.260) 

June 
23  

Juneteenth at Les 
Grove Park  

City park, city-
branded event 
signage & staging, 
city shirts  

Campaign photos 
and narrative use 
city-sponsored 
cultural event for 
campaign purposes.  

City-sponsored 
event, facilities, and 
staff leveraged for 
campaign (RCW 
42.17A.555 & RCW 
42.17A.260) 



June 
29  

Pride & Farmers 
Market at Les Grove 
Park  

City Farmers Market 
(city-owned tents, 
staff, Junior Council 
involvement)  

Campaign use of city 
program, city 
resources, and city 
staff.  

City programs, staff, 
and facilities used 
as campaign 
material (RCW 
42.17A.555 & RCW 
42.17A.260) 

July 1  
Game Farm Bridge, 
Parks Projects  

City Capital 
Projects, city staff 
pictured at ribbon 
cutting  

Campaign ties 
taxpayer-funded 
projects directly to 
“We delivered” 
campaign message.  

City-funded capital 
projects reframed 
as campaign 
achievements (RCW 
42.17A.555 & RCW 
42.17A.260) 

July 2  
Auburn Justice 
Center  

City facility used as 
campaign backdrop; 
city-funded police 
and safety programs 
cited  

Campaign uses 
Justice Center image 
and taxpayer-funded 
safety programs to 
claim credit for 
reelection 
messaging.  

City facility and 
public safety 
programs cited as 
campaign 
deliverables (RCW 
42.17A.555 & RCW 
42.17A.260) 

July 3  

Public Works 
projects / 
Transportation 
grants  

City-funded road / 
transportation 
projects / Public 
Works Staff  

Campaign ties city 
infrastructure 
projects and staff to 
reelection pitch 
(“why I’m running”), 
framing taxpayer-
funded work as 
campaign 
achievements  

City infrastructure 
projects and staff 
reframed into 
campaign 
messaging (RCW 
42.17A.555 & RCW 
42.17A.260) 

July 4  
Fourth of July at Les 
Grove Park  

City-run festival, city 
park facilities, city-
provided stage and 
equipment  

Campaign booth and 
photos from city-
sponsored even; 
caption ties city-
funded celebration 
to her reelection 
message  

City-sponsored 
event, city park 
facilities, and 
equipment used for 
campaign (RCW 
42.17A.555 & RCW 
42.17A.260) 



July 5  
Public Works 
employees on duty  

City staff pictured in 
uniform, city-owned 
equpment/worksite  

Campaign uses on-
duty employees and 
city equipment to 
promote reelection, 
framing taxpayer-
funded work as her 
campaign 
achievement  

On-duty city staff 
and equipment 
used in campaign 
content (RCW 
42.17A.555; RCW 
42.52.180 ethical 
prohibition) 

July 6  
Postmark Center / 
Parks, Arts & 
Recreation  

City-owned arts 
facility, city staff 
credited in campaign  

Campaign uses city-
funded cultural 
facility and directly 
credits city staff for 
reelection 
messaging.  

City-funded facility 
and staff credited in 
campaign materials 
(RCW 42.17A.555 & 
RCW 42.17A.260) 

July 8  
Sound Transit / 
Regional Town Hall  

Public agency event  

Campaign reframes 
official Sound 
Transit duties into 
reelection 
messaging  

Public agency event 
reframed into 
campaign 
messaging (RCW 
42.17A.555 – public 
facilities misuse) 

July 12  
Petpalooza, 
Veterans Parade, 4th 
of July celebrations  

City-sponsored 
events, city staff 
credited, city-
provided stages / 
equipment  

Campaign highlights 
multiple city-run 
programs, directly 
credits city staff, and 
uses city facilities as 
part of reelection 
messaging.  

Multiple city-
sponsored events 
and staff credited in 
campaign (RCW 
42.17A.555 & RCW 
42.17A.260) 

July 12  Airport Day  

City-sponsored 
event, Auburn Police 
K9 demo, city 
department booths  

Campaign highlights 
city police and city 
resources at city-run 
event, reframing 
taxpayer-funded 
program as 
campaign content  

City-sponsored 
event with city 
police K9 demo and 
department booths 
used in 
campaign(RCW 
42.17A.555 & RCW 
42.17A.260) 



July 14  

Economic 
Development / 
Auburn Station 
projects  

City staff (Econ. Dev. 
& Planning) credited; 
public infrastructure 
project signage 
featured  

Campaign reframes 
city-led 
development and 
regional 
infrastructure 
projects as her 
personal reelection 
deliverables.  

City staff credited 
and infrastructure 
projects reframed 
as campaign 
deliverables (RCW 
42.17A.555 & RCW 
42.17A.260) 

July 17  
National Night Out 
at City Hall photo  

City-sponsored 
event, City Hall used 
as backdrop, city 
police & human 
services programs 
cited  

Campaign uses 
taxpayer-funded 
staff programs and 
City Hall facility as 
campaign evidence 
of achievements.  

City-sponsored 
event, staff 
programs, and City 
Hall facility used in 
campaign (RCW 
42.17A.555 & RCW 
42.17A.260) 

July 21  
City budget / 
downtown event  

Photo taken from 
City Hall; Auburn 
Parks & Rec tents 
visible  

Campaign uses city 
facility and city 
equipment to 
illustrate fiscal 
messaging, 
reframing city 
budgets as 
campaign 
achievements.  

City Hall facility and 
Parks & Rec 
equipment tied to 
campaign fiscal 
messaging (RCW 
42.17A.555 & RCW 
42.17A.260) 

July 24  
Ribbon-cutting with 
city staff  

City employees 
pictured with 
badges; city-
organized ribbon-
cutting  

Campaign uses city 
staff and taxpayer-
funded event props 
(ribbon, scissors) to 
claim credit for 
public projects.  

City employees 
pictured with 
badges and city-
funded event props 
used for campaign 
(RCW 42.17A.555 & 
RCW 42.17A.260) 

July 28 
National Night Out 
at City Hall photo  

City-sponsored 
event, City Hall used 
as backdrop, city 
police & human 
services programs 
cited  

Campaign uses 
taxpayer-funded 
staff programs and 
City Hall facility as 
campaign evidence 
of achievements.  

City-sponsored 
event, staff 
programs, and City 
Hall facility used in 
campaign (RCW 
42.17A.555 & RCW 
42.17A.260) 



July 31 
Pride at Les Grove 
Park  

City event for pride 

Campaign use of city 
program, city 
resources, and city 
staff.  

City-sponsored 
event and staff used 
as campaign 
content (RCW 
42.17A.555 & RCW 
42.17A.260) 

Aug 1 
City Infrastructure 
project 

City infrastructure 
projects, public 
works initiatives, city 
construction 
equipment/signage 
(“Road Closed” 
barricades) 

Campaign post 
repurposed 
taxpayer-funded 
infrastructure 
projects to promote 
re-election. This 
converts official city 
work into campaign 
messaging. 

Public facilities 
misuse – city 
projects/resource
s presented as 
campaign 
achievements 
(RCW 42.17A.555; 
parallels RCW 
42.52.180 ethics 
prohibition) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT C: 
Screenshots from the Facebook page Committee to Re-Elect Nancy Backus: 

https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=61575263669489 

 

https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=61575263669489
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